
Office of State Lands and Investments 
Funding Wyoming Public Education 

 
122 West 25th Street        Dave Freudenthal  
Cheyenne, WY  82002        Governor  
Phone:  (307) 777-7331  
Fax: (307) 777-5400        Lynne Boomgaarden 
slfmail@state.wy.us        Director 
 
 
 

 
News Release 
May 12, 2009 
 

 
$38 Million in Federal Stimulus Funds Allocated for Water and Sewer Projects 

 
 
CHEYENNE, Wyo. – At a special meeting of the State Loan and Investment Board (SLIB) 
today, the board allocated nearly $40 million in federal economic stimulus funds to communities 
across Wyoming.   
 
The federal stimulus bill allocated $19.2 million for the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
(CWSRF) and $19.5 million for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF).  
 
The Board approved 43 projects in communities across the state, including water and sewer 
improvements funded by the two state revolving funds for clean water and drinking water.  
 
Clean Water State Revolving Fund Loans 
The 21 projects approved for the Clean Water State Revolving fund represent 14 of Wyoming’s 
23 counties: Big Horn (1), Campbell (1), Carbon (3), Crook (1), Fremont (1), Laramie (1), 
Lincoln (2), Natrona (1), Park (3), Sheridan (2), Sublette (1), Teton (2), Washakie (1) and 
Weston (1). 
 
The Board’s allocation includes funding for three (3) Clean Water State Revolving Fund Green 
Project  and eighteen (18) Clean Water State Revolving Fund Conventional Projects. 
 
Counties which no CWSRF applications were received for today’s meeting include:  Albany, 
Converse, Goshen, Hot Springs, Johnson, and Platte.  
 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loans (DWSRF)  
The 22 projects approved for the Drinking Water State Revolving fund represent 14 of 
Wyoming’s 23 counties:  Big Horn (2), Carbon (3), Crook (2), Fremont (1), Laramie (2), Lincoln 
(4), Natrona (1), Niobrara (1), Park (1), Sheridan (1), Sublette (1), Teton (1), Washakie (1) and 
Weston (1). 
 
The Board’s allocation includes funding for five (5) Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Green 
Project and sixteen (16) Drinking Water State Revolving Funds Conventional Projects. 
 

mailto:slfmail@state.wy.us


Counties which no DWSRF applications were received include:  Albany, Campbell, Goshen, Hot 
Springs, Johnson, Platte and Uinta.  
 
The Board approved 23% set aside for funding of SRF programs for green infrastructure 
projects. The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) contain specific provisions 
concerning the funding of green infrastructure.  Collectively, green infrastructure includes 
energy efficiency, water efficiency, green design, and environmentally innovative projects.   
 
A complete list of approved DWSRF/CWSRF  ARRA projects and statewide DWSRF/CWSRF 
allocation map is available on the Office of State Lands and Investments Web site 
at http://slf-web.state.wy.us/.  
 

### 
 

Attachments 
Approved ARRA Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) 
Approved ARRA Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) 
Statewide DWSRF/CWSRF allocation map 
 

 

http://slf-web.state.wy.us/


ARRA APPLICATIONS 2009 - May 12, 2009 SLIB meeting

APPLICANT PROJECT
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED

CORE 
PROGRAM 

2.5% 
INTEREST

ARRA 
PROGRAM 

0% 
INTEREST

ARRA 
PROGRAM 

W/PRINCIPAL 
FORGIVENESS

Green ARRA 
Eligible
Amount

CORE PROGRAM 
2.5%

Approved

ARRA PROGRAM 
0%

Approved

ARRA PROGRAM 
Prin. Forgive.

Approved

Green ARRA 
portion of
Amount(s)
Approved

CWSRF Applications
Alpine, Town of Sewer Collection Phase II 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 0

Baggs, Town of Sewer Improvement Project 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 0

Casper, City of Miscellaneous Storm Sewer 
Replacement Project 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 0 0

Casper, City of Area Wide Sanitary Sewer 
Rehabilitation Project 3,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,412,243 1,587,757 0

Cheyenne, City of,BOPU Crow Creek Anoxic Basin 
Project 3,200,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000

Cheyenne, City of,BOPU Sewer Root Control & Camera 
Equipment Project 225,000 225,000 0 0

Cheyenne, City of,BOPU Carey Avenue/Pioneer Avenue 
Sewer Main Rehabilitation 650,000 650,000 0 0

Cheyenne, City of,BOPU FY 2010 Sewer Main 
Rehabilitation Project 850,000 850,000 0 0

Cody, City of Canyon Meadows Sanitary 
Sewer replacement Project 593,895 593,895 0 0

Deaver, Town of Sewer Replacement 1,194,855 597,427 597,428 0 1,194,855 0

Encampment, Town of 2009 Water & Sewer 
Improvement Project 524,000 524,000 0 524,000 0

Green River, City of
Capital Improvement 2009 
Project:  Replace Sewer & 
Storm Sewer Lines

814,650 814,650 0 0

Jackson, Town of Wastewater Plant 90 kW 
Photovoltaic Installation 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Jackson, Town of Flat Creek Enhancement 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000

Kemmerer-Diamondville 
Joint Powers Board

Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Screen Building Upgrade 445,000 225,000 220,000 0 445,000 0

Lusk, Town of Water & Sewer Line 
Replacement 2,100,000 210,000 945,000 945,000 0 0

Marbleton, Town of Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Upgrade 1,438,000 719,000 719,000 0 0

Meeteetse, Town of Rodeo Grounds Sewer 
Connection 47,530 47,530 0 0

Meeteetse, Town of Sewer Lining 45,014 45,014 0 45,014 0

Mountain View, Town of Grant req-phase 1 regional 
wastewater 7,500,000 7,500,000 0 0

Newcastle, City of Replace Existing Sewer 342,159 342,159 0 0

Park County Landfill at Cody Expansion 
Project 1,724,631 862,316 862,315 0 862,316 862,315 0

Pine Bluffs, Town of Sewer & Lagoon Improvement 
Project 1,500,000 750,000 750,000 0 0

Pinedale, Town of Sewer Line Replacement 3,172,412 1,586,206 1,586,206 0 1,586,206 1,586,206 0

Pine Haven, Town of Wastewater Improvements 1,903,000 190,300 190,300 1,522,400 0 190,300 190,300 1,522,400 0

Powell, City of Downtown Sanitary Sewer 
Rehabilitation 200,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 0

Ranchester, Town of Ranchester Lagoon Repair 
Project 500,000 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 0

Rawlins, City of Water & Sewer Improvement 
Project 153,771 153,771 0 153,771 0

Riverton, City of Sewer Line Replacement 
Project 2,250,000 1,125,000 1,125,000 0 0

Riverton, City of A&T MHP Sewer Line Project 1,600,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 0

Sheridan, City of Southside Sewer Rehabilitation 626,048 313,024 313,024 0 0

Sheridan, City of North Main Street 
Reconstruction Project 4,047,767 809,553 1,214,330 2,023,884 0 809,553 1,214,330 2,023,884 0

Ten Sleep, Town of Sewer Line Replacement 465,000 232,500 232,500 0 232,500 232,500 0
Teton Village Water & 
Sewer District

Phase II Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Project 4,399,500 1,466,500 2,933,000 0 0

Upton, Town of Division, East, & Kellogg Water 
& Sewer Replacement 209,275 2,000 18,000 189,275 0 20,000 189,275 0

Wright Water & Sewer 
District

Sewer Lagoon Systems 
Upgrades 740,000 185,000 555,000 0 185,000 555,000 0

CWSRF TOTALS 48,956,507 8,345,875 8,045,581 32,565,051 6,010,618 1,842,130 16,766,977
CWSRF TOTAL Green 3,795,000 3,795,000

23% Set Aside for Green Goal Approved Balance
Available for Regular Projects                14,814,107                14,814,107                               -   
Available for Green Projects                   4,424,993                  3,795,000                     629,993 
Total Grant                19,239,100                18,609,107                     629,993 



ARRA APPLICATIONS 2009 - May 12, 2009 SLIB meeting

APPLICANT PROJECT
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED

CORE 
PROGRAM 

2.5% 
INTEREST

ARRA 
PROGRAM 

0% 
INTEREST

ARRA 
PROGRAM 

W/PRINCIPAL 
FORGIVENESS

Green ARRA 
Eligible
Amount

CORE PROGRAM 
2.5%

Approved

ARRA PROGRAM 
0%

Approved

ARRA PROGRAM 
Prin. Forgive.

Approved

Green ARRA 
portion of
Amount(s)
Approved

DWSRF Applications
Alpine, Town of Water System Improvements 769,354 769,354 0 0

Basin, Town of Tank Replacement 213,313 213,313 0 213,313 0

Bedford, Wyoming Water 
& Sewer District

Bedford Water Storage Tank & 
Booster Pump Station 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 0

Casper, City of Area Wide Water Main 
Replacement Project 5,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,716,650 2,283,350 0

Cheyenne, City of, BOPU FY 2010 Water Main 
Rehabilitation Project 650,000 650,000 0 0

Cheyenne, City of, BOPU FY 2010 Water Wells Project 400,000 400,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 400,000

Cheyenne, City of, BOPU
Carey Avenue & Pioneer 
Avenue Water main 
Rehabilitation Project

450,000 450,000 0 0

Cheyenne, City of, BOPU WYDOT West Lincolnway 
Water Main Project 400,000 400,000 0 0

Encampment, Town of 2009 Water & Sewer 
Improvement Project 766,000 766,000 0 766,000 0

Green River, City of
Capital Improvement 
Project2009: Replace Water 
Lines

283,350 283,350 0 0

Greybull, Town of Upgrades to the 18 1/2 Mile 
Water Transmission Pipeline 485,100 485,100 0 485,100 0

Hulett, Town of Sager Street Waterline 
Replacement 167,243 167,243 0 167,243 0

Jackson, Town of 1.2million and 130K Storage 
Tanks 1,985,000 1,985,000 250,000 1,735,000 250,000 250,000

Kemmerer-Diamondville 
Joint Powers Board

Water Treatment Plant 
Upgrade 2,811,000 1,405,500 1,405,500 0 0

LaBarge, Town of Water Treatment Plant 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

Manville, Town of Distribution System 
Improvements 68,000 68,000 0 68,000 0

Meeteetse, Town of Waterline Projects 692,036 692,036 0 692,036 0

Pine Bluffs, Town of Water meter Replacement 
Project 1,007,072 503,536 503,536 0 251,768 755,304 0

Pinedale, Town of Water Line Replacement 
Phase IV & V 2,979,982 1,489,991 1,489,991 0 1,489,991 1,489,991 0

Pine Haven, Town of Waterline Upgrades Phase II 414,500 41,450 41,450 331,600 0 0

Rawlins, City of 2009 Water & Sewer 
Improvement Project 1,347,025 1,347,025 0 352,242 994,783 0

Riverton, City of No Riverton Wtr & Swr Dist 
Water System Project 140,000 140,000 0 0

Riverton, City of Waterline Replacement Project 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

Saratoga, Town of 2009 Water Meter 
Replacement Project 1,725,000 1,725,000 0 172,500 1,552,500 0

Sheridan, City of North Main Street 
Reconstruction Project 1,165,721 233,144 349,716 582,861 0 233,144 349,716 582,861 0

Sheridan, City of Sugarland Utilities - 6" & 8" 
Waterline Replacement 1,739,000 347,800 521,700 869,500 0 0

Star Valley Ranch, Town 
of

Deteriorated Steel Distribution 
Piping Replacement Project 2,961,250 1,480,625 1,480,625 0 0

Star Valley Ranch, Town 
of Domestic Water Meter Project 1,607,600 803,800 803,800 1,607,600 803,800 803,800 1,607,600

Sundance Meadows 
Water Dist Water Supply Project 539,713 269,856 269,857 0 0

Sundance,City of Water Storage Tank 324,000 324,000 0 81,000 243,000 0
Ten Sleep, Town of Water Meter Installation 382,000 191,000 191,000 382,000 382,000 382,000
Teton Village Water & 
Sewer District

Water System Improvements 
Project 561,850 561,850 0 0

Thayne, Town of Installation of Water Meters 575,000 575,000 575,000 575,000 575,000

Upton, Town of Division, East, Kellogg W&S 
Line Replacement 563,199 11,664 46,676 504,859 0 11,664 46,676 504,859 0

DWSRF TOTALS 37,473,308 6,010,174 6,227,734 25,235,400 7,538,691 2,905,460 15,309,140
DWSRF TOTAL Green 3,214,600 3,214,600

23% Set Aside for Green Goal Approved Balance
Available for Regular Projects                15,000,000                15,000,000                               -   
Available for Green Projects                   4,500,000                  3,214,600                 1,285,400 
Total Grant                19,500,000                18,214,600                 1,285,400 




	ARRACWSRF.pdf
	Short List MAY 2009

	ARRADWSRF.pdf
	Short List MAY 2009




